recommendation and concluded that the Company�s previously filed financial statements for the fiscal years ended
December 31, 2010 and 2011, the fiscal year (including interim periods) ended December 31, 2012, and the three
month periods ended March 31, June 30 and September 30, 2013 (collectively, the �Restatement Periods�) should no
longer be relied upon and should be restated to establish a valuation allowance against the Company�s Canadian
deferred tax asset as discussed above.

The following tables set forth the anticipated impact of the Company recognizing a valuation allowance against its
Canadian deferred tax asset on Net Income and Deferred Income Tax Asset (Noncurrent) as of and for the periods
presented below. The �As Reported� amounts are from our Amended Annual Report on Form 10-K/A filed on
November 12, 2013 and our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q filed on September 24, 2013 and November 12, 2013.
Such amounts for the three month periods ended March 31 and June 30, 2013 also give effect to the revisions
disclosed in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on November 12, 2013:

As Of And For The
Three Months Ended September 30, 2013

(in 000�s) As Reported

Valuation
Allowance
Adjustment As Corrected

Net Income $ 12,292 $ 4 $ 12,296
Deferred Income Tax Asset (Noncurrent) $ 29,435 $ (29,435) $ �

As Of And For The
Three Months Ended June 30, 2013

(in 000�s) As Reported

Valuation
Allowance
Adjustment As Corrected

Net Income $ 1,041 $ (371) $ 670
Deferred Income Tax Asset (Noncurrent) $ 29,615 $ (29,615) $ �

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 8-K

3

As Of And For The
Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

(in 000�s) As Reported

Valuation
Allowance
Adjustment As Corrected

Net Income $ 6,510 $ (1,625) $ 4,885
Deferred Income Tax Asset (Noncurrent) $ 29,624 $ (29,624) $ �

As Of And For The
Three Months Ended September 30, 2012

(in 000�s) As Reported

Valuation
Allowance
Adjustment As Corrected

Net Income $ 3,588 $ (813) $ 2,775
Deferred Income Tax Asset (Noncurrent) $ 32,197 $ (32,197) $ �

As Of And For The
Three Months Ended June 30, 2012

(in 000�s) As Reported

Valuation
Allowance
Adjustment As Corrected

Net Income $ 4,546 $ (1,521) $ 3,025
Deferred Income Tax Asset (Noncurrent) $ 29,239 $ (29,239) $ �

As Of And For The
Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

(in 000�s) As Reported

Valuation
Allowance
Adjustment As Corrected

Net Income $ 4,629 $ (2,061) $ 2,568
Deferred Income Tax Asset (Noncurrent) $ 29,111 $ (29,111) $ �

As Of And For The
Year Ended December 31, 2012

(in 000�s) As Reported

Valuation
Allowance
Adjustment As Corrected

Net Income $ 20,140 $ (5,200) $ 14,940
Deferred Income Tax Asset (Noncurrent) $ 33,287 $ (33,287) $ �

As Of And For The
Year Ended December 31, 2011

(in 000�s) As Reported

Valuation
Allowance
Adjustment As Corrected

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 8-K

4

Net Income $ 6,032 $ (6,082) $ (50)
Deferred Income Tax Asset (Noncurrent) $ 27,424 $ (27,424) $ �

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 8-K

5

As Of And For The
Year Ended December 31, 2010

(in 000�s) As Reported

Valuation
Allowance
Adjustment As Corrected

Net Income $ 3,570 $ (21,732) $ (18,162)
Deferred Income Tax Asset (Noncurrent) $ 21,699 $ (21,699) $ �